financial statements. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are being provided for informational purposes only.
They do not purport to represent our actual financial position or results of operations had the merger occurred on the dates specified nor do they
project our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations do not reflect any adjustments for non-recurring items or
anticipated operating synergies resulting from the acquisition. Pro forma adjustments are based on certain assumptions and other information
that are subject to change as additional information becomes available. Accordingly, the adjustments included in our financial statements
published after the completion of the acquisition may vary from the adjustments included in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements included in this proxy statement.

79

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

124

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 38,904 $ 268,819 $ � $ 307,723 $ (114,000)(3a)(3f) $ 193,723
Short-term
investments and
restricted cash � 12,794 � 12,794 � 12,794
Accounts receivable,
net 85,840 70,030 � 155,870 � 155,870
Due from affiliated
companies 6,366 8,389 (14,755)(2a) � � �
Note receivable from
affiliate � 188 (188)(2a) � � �
Inventories 184,248 290,363 (922)(2a)(2g) 473,689 � 473,689
Other current assets 28,082 28,124 � 56,206 (1,067)(3b)(3e) 55,139

Total current
assets 343,440 678,707 (15,865) 1,006,282 (115,067) 891,215

Property, plant and
equipment, net 101,015 102,404 � 203,419 � 203,419
Intangibles and other
assets 53,909 11,818 � 65,727 � 65,727

Total assets $ 498,364 $ 792,929 $ (15,865) $ 1,275,428 $ (115,067) $ 1,160,361

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term
borrowings $ 21,014 $ 7,332 $ � $ 28,346 $ � $ 28,346
Accounts payable 31,103 24,297 � 55,400 � 55,400
Due to affiliated
companies 7,526 7,134 (14,660)(2a) � � �
Customer deposits 44,345 191,612 � 235,957 � 235,957
Other current
liabilities 106,462 98,001 (451)(2g) 204,012 � 204,012

Total current
liabilities 210,450 328,376 (15,111) 523,715 � 523,715

Long-term debt 18,078 2,342 � 20,420 351,285(3a)(3b) 371,705
Other long-term
liabilities 31,321 51,450 � 82,771 � 82,771
Minority interest � � � � � �

Stockholders equity:
Common stock 1,047 89 � 1,136 486(3c) 1,622
Treasury stock (92) � � (92) 92 �
Additional paid-in
capital 169,864 31,273 � 201,137 (388,578)(3d) (187,441)

34,227 285,218 (754)(2g) 318,691 (78,352)(3b)(3e)(3f) 240,339

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

125

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 33,469 94,181 � 127,650 � 127,650

Total shareholders'
equity 238,515 410,761 (754) 648,522 (466,352) 182,170

Total liabilities
and shareholders'
equity $ 498,364 $ 792,929 $ (15,865) $ 1,275,428 $ (115,067) $ 1,160,361

80

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

126

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue $ 317,243 $ 318,469 $ (26,349)(2b)$ 609,363 $ � $ 609,363
Service revenue 46,169 31,492 � 77,661 � 77,661
Other revenue 421 1,932 � 2,353 � 2,353

Total revenue 363,833 351,893 (26,349) 689,377 � 689,377
Cost of product revenue 166,525 190,658 (25,144)(2d) 332,039 � 332,039
Cost of service revenue 29,816 19,368 � 49,184 � 49,184

Total cost of revenue 196,341 210,026 (25,144) 381,223 � 381,223

Gross profit 167,492 141,867 (1,205) 308,154 � 308,154
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 74,909 35,909 � 110,818 � 110,818
General and administrative 23,666 18,769 � 42,435 � 42,435
Research and development 42,302 38,160 � 80,462 � 80,462
Acquisition related charges 370 174 � 544 (544)(4a) �

Total operating expenses 141,247 93,012 � 234,259 (544) 233,715

Operating income 26,245 48,855 (1,205) 73,895 544 74,439
Interest and other income
(expense), net (825) 5,369 � 4,544 (16,274)(4b) (10,229)

Income before income tax
provision and minority interest in
consolidated subsidiaries 25,420 54,224 (1,205) 78,439 (15,730) 64,210
Income tax provision 7,655 10,696 (451)(2f) 17,900 (2,500)(4b) 15,528

Income before minority interest in
consolidated subsidiaries 17,765 43,528 (754) 60,539 (13,230) 48,682
Minority interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 255 � � 255 � 255

Net income $ 17,510 $ 43,528 $ (754) $ 60,284 $ (13,230) $ 48,427

Net income per common
share�basic $ 0.17 $ 0.30
Net income per common
share�diluted $ 0.16 $ 0.30
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 103,806 57,545(4c) 161,351
Diluted 106,484 57,545(4c) 164,029

81

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

127

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue $ 264,104 $ 284,817 $ (24,234)(2b)$ 524,687 $ � $ 524,687
Service revenue 34,970 26,965 � 61,935 � 61,935
Other revenue 1,135 1,705 � 2,840 � 2,840

Total revenue 300,209 313,487 (24,234) 589,462 � 589,462
Cost of product revenue 143,414 164,406 (24,177)(2d) 283,643 � 283,643
Cost of service revenue 20,633 16,583 � 37,216 � 37,216

Total cost of revenue 164,047 180,989 (24,177) 320,859 � 320,859

Gross profit 136,162 132,498 (57) 268,603 � 268,603
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 58,795 33,529 � 92,324 � 92,324
General and administrative 20,319 16,795 � 37,114 � 37,114
Research and development 36,495 38,889 � 75,384 � 75,384
Bruker Optics acquisition related
charges 5,829 � � 5,829 � 5,829

Total operating expenses 121,438 89,213 � 210,651 � 210,651

Operating income 14,724 43,285 (57) 57,952 � 57,952
Interest and other income
(expense), net 3,522 2,687 � 6,209 (16,274)(4b) (8,564)

Income before income tax
provision and minority interest
in consolidated subsidiaries 18,246 45,972 (57) 64,161 (16,274) 49,388
Income tax provision 9,398 15,505 (19)(2f) 24,884 (2,500)(4b) 22,512

Income before minority interest
in consolidated subsidiaires 8,848 30,467 (38) 39,277 (13,774) 26,876
Minority interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 75 � � 75 � 75

Net income $ 8,773 $ 30,467 $ (38) $ 39,202 $ (13,774) $ 26,801

Net income per common
share�basic and diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.17
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 101,635 57,545(4c) 159,180
Diluted 102,090 57,545(4c) 159,635

82

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

128

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Restated

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue $ 384,548 $ 405,765 $ (32,312)(2b)$ 758,001 $ � $ 758,001
Service revenue 49,930 37,943 � 87,873 � 87,873
Other revenue 1,356 3,246 � 4,602 � 4,602

Total revenue 435,834 446,954 (32,312) 850,476 � 850,476
Cost of product revenue 206,628 222,974 (31,956)(2d) 397,646 � 397,646
Cost of service revenue 29,872 23,335 � 53,207 � 53,207

Total cost of revenue 236,500 246,309 (31,956) 450,853 � 450,853

Gross profit 199,334 200,645 (356) 399,623 � 399,623
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 84,007 48,931 � 132,938 � 132,938
General and administrative 28,982 21,326 � 50,308 � 50,308
Research and development 49,959 53,657 � 103,616 � 103,616
Bruker Optics acquisition related
charges 5,724 � � 5,724 � 5,724

Total operating expenses 168,672 123,914 � 292,586 � 292,586
Operating income 30,662 76,731 (356) 107,037 � 107,037

Interest and other income
(expense), net 3,758 958 � 4,716 (21,697)(4b) (14,980)

Income before income tax
provision and minority interest in
consolidated subsidiaries 34,420 77,689 (356) 111,753 (21,697) 92,057
Income tax provision 15,931 21,115 (118)(2f) 36,928 (3,332)(4b) 33,766

Income before minority interest
in consolidated subsidiaries 18,489 56,574 (238) 74,825 (18,365) 58,291
Minority interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 8 � � 8 � 8

Net income $ 18,481 $ 56,574 $ (238) $ 74,817 $ (18,365) $ 58,283

Net income per common
share�basic $ 0.18 $ 0.37
Net income per common
share�diluted $ 0.18 $ 0.36
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 101,512 57,545(4c) 159,057
Diluted 102,561 57,545(4c) 160,106

   During 2004, the Bruker BioSpin Group recorded a pre-tax charge against operating income of $28.5 million to cover litigation expenses
and probable liabilities associated with alleged patent infringement litigation by a competitor against the Bruker BioSpin Group. The related
accrual was included in long-term other liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2004. During 2005, a
favorable settlement agreement was signed for various magnet patent litigation cases, which released the Bruker BioSpin Group from any
infringement liabilities and, as a result, a pre-tax amount of $25.8 million of this liability was reversed, and this contributed positively to

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

129

operating income in 2005.

83

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

130

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue $ 329,452 $ 402,512 $ (29,642)(2b) $ 702,322 $ � $ 702,322
Service revenue 40,471 36,370 � 76,841 � 76,841
Other revenue 2,330 6,353 � 8,683 � 8,683

Total revenue 372,253 445,235 (29,642) 787,846 � 787,846

Cost of product revenue 178,831 230,651 (29,452)(2d) 380,030 � 380,030
Cost of service revenue 27,443 22,368 � 49,811 � 49,811

Total cost of revenue 206,274 253,019 (29,452) 429,841 � 429,841

Gross profit 165,979 192,216 (190) 358,005 � 358,005

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 70,458 45,176 � 115,634 � 115,634
General and administrative 25,601 23,795 � 49,396 � 49,396
Research and development 47,498 55,180 � 102,678 � 102,678
Special credit � (25,754) � (25,754) � (25,754)

Total operating expenses 143,557 98,397 � 241,954 � 241,954

Operating income 22,422 93,819 (190) 116,051 � 116,051

Interest and other income
(expense), net (780) 8,003 � 7,223 (21,697)(4b) (12,473)

Income before income tax
provision and minority interest
in consolidated subsidiaries 21,642 101,822 (190) 123,274 (21,697) 103,578
Income tax provision 11,855 26,596 (67)(2f) 38,384 (3,332)(4b) 35,222

Income before minority
interest in consolidated
subsidiaries 9,787 75,226 (123) 84,890 (18,365) 68,356
Minority interest in
consolidated subsidiaries 40 � � 40 � 40

Net income $ 9,747 $ 75,226 $ (123) $ 84,850 $ (18,365) $ 68,316

Net income per common
share�basic and diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.43
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 100,823 57,545(4c) 158,368
Diluted 101,130 57,545(4c) 158,675

84

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

131

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

Bruker
BioSciences

Bruker
BioSpin Eliminations

Historical
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue $ 317,269 $ 456,526 $ (32,495)(2b) $ 741,300 $ � $ 741,300
Service revenue 37,381 27,873 � 65,254 � 65,254
Other revenue 2,339 2,930 � 5,269 � 5,269

Total revenue 356,989 487,329 (32,495) 811,823 � 811,823

Cost of product revenue 182,377 271,022 (32,675)(2d) 420,724 � 420,724
Cost of service revenue 23,758 17,142 � 40,900 � 40,900

Total cost of revenue 206,135 288,164 (32,675) 461,624 � 461,624

Gross profit 150,854 199,165 180 350,199 � 350,199

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 72,716 48,330 � 121,046 � 121,046
General and administrative 23,180 26,360 � 49,540 � 49,540
Research and development 48,364 53,855 � 102,219 � 102,219
Special charges � 28,469 � 28,469 � 28,469

Total operating expenses 144,260 157,014 � 301,274 � 301,274

Operating income 6,594 42,151 180 48,925 � 48,925

Interest and other income
(expense), net (4,847) (6,760) � (11,607) (21,697)(4b) (31,303)

Income before income tax
provision and minority interest
in consolidated subsidiaries 1,747 35,391 180 37,318 (21,697) 17,622
Income tax provision 5,533 11,735 69(2f) 17,337 (3,332)(4b) 14,175

Income before minority
interest in consolidated
subsidiaries (3,786) 23,656 111 19,981 (18,365) 3,447
Minority interest in
consolidated subsidiaries 69 � � 69 � 69

Net income $ (3,855) $ 23,656 $ 111 $ 19,912 $ (18,365) $ 3,378

Net income per common
share�basic and diluted $ (0.04) $ 0.02
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 99,797 57,545(4c) 157,342
Diluted 99,797 57,545(4c) 157,342

85

Edgar Filing: BRUKER BIOSCIENCES CORP - Form PREM14A

132

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

   Under the acquisition agreements, Bruker BioSciences will acquire all of the stock of the companies of the Bruker BioSpin Group.
Approximately $388.0 million [(or 42.5% of the purchase price)] will be paid in cash, while the stock component will consist of 57,544,872
shares of Bruker BioSciences shares, which have an aggregate market value of approximately $703.8 million as of December 5, 2007 [(or 57.5%